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STATE OF NEW JERGEY
DEPA“”WHR” OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEDLCGE CONTIROL
1060 Broad Street Newsrk 2, N. J.

(

HOVEMBER 24, 1948
ETIN 822 B

LCOHOLIC BEVELRAGES, FUHJI”Uh*

SEIZURE - O FEITURE PROCEED
AND FIXTURES. IN SPEAKBASY T L“-IDDILL OuDEuEP FOLFEITED -
CLAI: Y CLOJE RELATIVE OF : Y OPERATOR FOL RETULN OF VARIOUS
ITEZS OF FURNITURE DENIED - CLA*J AG%lNST TELE J 3 ON SET BY

1...

INNOCENT LIENOE RECOGNIZED, ‘

the Matter of the Seilzure ) Case No. 7802
Avgust 8, 1948, of a quantity . ‘
alconolic. beverages, ithurfsj )

) ON HEARING

rniture and ecuipment at
CONCLUSIONS AND OPDBL

Brunswick Avenue, Vaux Hall

the -Township of Union, COunLy

Union and State of New Jersey. .)

then Ravin, Bsq. appearing for the Cherm Comp:n

ice Terrell, Pro Se. :

Ty Captelb“um, Esq., a;pe&riﬂ& for the Stote Depeartuent of '
: - Alcoiiolic RBeverage Control.

THE COMMISSIONELK:

This matter comes before e nursuant to the provisions of Title

, Chepter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether a quantity
alcoholic beverasges, end fixtures, furniture and equipment,

scribed in e schedule attached hereto, seized on August 8, 1948 at
Brunswick Avenue, Vaux Hell, Union T wnshin, New Jersey, consti-

te unlawful property and should be forfeited., ‘

It appears thot. an ABC agent, checiking a compleint that alcoholic
yerages were belng sold without a llc@nsu in a dwelling at the -
ove address, purohﬁﬂcc pottles of beer there on August 8, 1ud48 rna
served other persons likewise purciinsling drinizs of beer and whisxkey.

made in the basement, in

2 television set ”nd
her furniture. Hérbert Curvington and Erms Lewls, who were tiénding
d tﬂ« other patrons.

T, sold ths alconolic beverages to the agent an

These sales of alcoholic beverages were

Shortly after the ABC agent purchosed LV« beer, other ABC agents
G local police-officers entered the plece ¢nd disclosed their
entity.  The ABC agents obtrined signed statements from Curvington

‘and Wrie Lewis 3dm1thn5 the efores=ic sales of alcoholic bever:nges.
Curvington states that the scleg were mede on his own behalf, with

‘th

th

¢ knowledge of his aunt, Fanny Terrsll, who owned and resided ot
¢ place; that the equipment and bar ars owned by Dennis Terrell,

her son, who also sold alcoholic beversges there. On the other hang,
Erms Lewls states that she rents o room frow Fanny Terrell and went

be
sh

nind the bar that doy to help out, and thet she gave the monsy which

¢ received from the soleg of tie alco OllO JprrLfvs to Mrs. Terrell

Accordingly, ﬂérbert Curvington, Erma Lewls and Fanny Terrell

wene arrested on charges of violating the Alcoholic LvVLLrg” Law and

th

€ “BC,cﬂmnts seized all of the Whl%;b} ana pser thet was thers as

-well as the bar, chujlg, television set, and other furniture and
¢quipment in the barroom. .

in
R.
ar
arn

The seized alcoholic b SV nghb were “dMLtLLCly intended for saole
violation of ths Alconollo Beverage Law and are therefore 1llicit.
S. 33:1- 1(1) Such-illicit =lcoholic beverages and the other
ticles seilzed therswith on the promzaﬂs constitute unlawful pron&rty
d are subject to forfeiture. R, &, 3d:1- l(j), R.s $6:1-2, R. S.

513 21—66.

ey
[91'9]
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When the motter came on for hearing pursuent to R. 8. 3&:1-66, &n
appearance was entered for the Charm Compsny which sougnt recognition
of a lien claim on the television set. Alice Terrell also appezred
and sought return of =2 stu(;o couch ﬂnd o combination radio and phono-
graph. =~ . . : ,

Morris Stein, who trsdes as the Charm Compsny, testified that in
November 1947 he sold the television set, by conditionzl sales con-
tract, to Denuis Terrell, who wes employed 3'»& nearvy drug store
ana Lo whori he had: previously sold small items; end tQQt he did not&

know or sugpect that Terrell wés scllln liquor The cale was
finenced for Stein by a local bﬂDx, whos o investigation disclosed

that Terrell's credit standing: was wea, but ¢id not reveal any liguor
law or other criminal offenses, It is an'ordinary table model set,
today found in many homes. ‘ ‘ .

I am Gﬁtlsfleu from the evidence t“ﬂ Stein acted in good faith
and 1s an innocent LanOl, and hence, will recognize his llen claim
for tike balance of $155.43 d ue on tnﬁ purchase price of the television
set. : ,

The value of the television set appears to exceed the amount of
the lien end the Director of Purchase and Property of the Departiecnt
of Texation and Finance advises that it 1s interested in retasining
such television set for the use of the'Stﬂtﬁ in one of its institu-
Tions. Hence, an Order will be entered retaining the television set
for the use OL the thtc, concditioned upon the paymunt of the lien
‘Lalm thereon of $155.43 : A

Alice'Terrell is thne daughter of Fanny Terrell and the sister of
Dennis Terrell.  She claims tiwwt she purchased a living room set in
1942 and the radio in 1243, and had these articles placed in the
family home; that because she was then & minor the installment con-
tracts were in the name of her father. 'At the time of these purchases,
three of her brothers cnd three‘of her ”lStofu were living at home.

Miss Terrell now worhs in New York but is home weekends. She says
thet she xnew there was & bar in the celler and that the studio couch
ané radio were there for abouu three months before the selzure.

.

Curvington is her cousin and resides on the pr mwses,

Miss Terrell's claim of owners hlo of the two items rests entirely
upon her own testimony, “LuhOUU' some of her brothers and sisters
were avellable =g witnesses. The dooument which she has presented as
evidence of the purchases bear her fatherts nams. Hence, there is
some doubt as to whether sghe isﬂaCuually the owner of the studio couch
end radio. S ; ‘ ' : '
In addition, it is difficult to bnliuvn'tk 't she did not know or
, suspect that 1110331 liquor activities were being carried on in the .
place. A claim by a mewber of the fawily. of a speakeasy opc tor, who
resldes at, or is frecuently at;, the place where the speake 525y is
. operated will be r@CO;ﬂiZLi only when 1t 1s clearly and firmly estab-
-lished that such claimant did not knowor have any reason to suspect
the illegal activities there. :The cv1d5nc presented by Miss Terrell
is not of that caliber. 1,mct,‘ I shall de)y her applicction. for
return of the studio couch an ruc1o

Accoralngly, it is DETERMINED and ORDIBQD that the television set
described in Sche uulc AT atteched hereto constitutes unlawful prop-
erty and the sams be retn lﬂbd for ‘the use of the State of New, Jersey,
conaitioned upoh payment to Morris Stuln,‘trwdln as the Cherm Company,
of ‘hig lien clalm in the “mouat of $155, 4 ; and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balsnce of the seized prOperty,
more fully deseribed in the ¢ for@salu chgaulm nmpir. constitutes ‘
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Lawful property and the seme be and hereby is forfeited in accord-—
ce with the provisions of R. §.
r the use of hospitals &nd State, county' and municip
‘destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of the State

:1-66, and that it be retained
ol institutions,

Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
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 SCHEDULE nA™

f

studio couch
wicker reading
small stand .
home-made bar
cola cooler
stool

chairs

table .

television. set

O = s B e b e

electrio~light

he Matter of Disciplinary
cedings against

RANK WM. McKENNEY
/a MCKENNEY!S INN

emberton Township
rowns Mills, N. J., -

er of Plenery Retail Consump- )
License C-17, issued by the

ship Committee of the Township )
emberton. : o '

—

== s e e e e e ek e ame wm sem e e e -

IF COMMISSTONER:
Thé ' defendant pleadeé guilty to a

h was drawn . ‘through a tap labeled
1 of State Regulations No. 29

o

L three-day penalty, less one day

wicker settee -

electric table

ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLAEEL
'OR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA..

)
)
Yy

- bottles of whiskey ,
- bottles of beer, L S S
Jdrinking glasses, trays, coaster, bottle

tops, etc.

Ghair,

lamp and shade

television stand .
combination radio and phonograph

fixtures

ED BEER TAP - TICENSE SUSPENDED

.CONCLUSIONS
* AND ORDER

x Wm. McKenney, Deféndant-licensee, Pro Se. :
rd F. Ambrose, Esqg., appearing for

Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, ‘

cherge. alleging that, on

per 21, 1248, he possessed a containgr of "Valley Forge® beer'’

"Schaefer™, in violation of

Since the defendant has no pravious record, I shall impose the

for the plea, leaving a net

ension of two days. Cf. Rova Farms, Inc., Bulletin 817, Iten i6.
Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of November, 1948,

DRDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-17, issued by
Township Committee of the Township of Pemberton to Franik Wm. .
nney, t/a McKenney's Inn, for premises on e/s Lakehurst Road,
erton Township; be and the same is hereby suspsnded for a period
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of two (2) drys
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OMﬂpﬁClﬂb ot £:00 c.m. November 22, 1848, and
terminat -

a.m, Novamber 24, 1348.
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’ ERWIN B, HOCE o
Comunissionsr.

r

B DI&)CIDL:L]\[\TLV PEOCEEDINGS
TRADE MINIWUM - LICENSE

GALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERACES BELOYW FAIR
FRDED FOL. 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA

In the Matter of Disciplingry
Proceedings-against

N -t

FRANS 8. SOLSKI & AR GRABLAU
T/e POLO WINE & LT“UOL STORE
87 Stuyvesant Avenue
JIrvington 11, N. J.,

CONCLTUSIONS
AND ORDERL

Holders of Plenery Retail Distri-
bution License D-17, 1lssued by
the Boara of Comm1051onrfc of- E gc
Town of Irvington. 3
F“" S. Kolski & Mee Gr»olau, De fond?ﬁt—L«ccapuvsj Pro Ses
Edwerd F. Ambrose, Esq., anpoawjnv for Department of Alcoaol¢c
Bﬁvmrqbv Control.

v'\./. — - N ——”

BY T&EE COMMISSIONER:

The defendants plesded non vult to a cherge alleging thet, on
October 22, 1948, they sold six 4/5 cuart bottles of Soutiern Comfort
licuesur below the established fhinimum consumer price, in Vlolq ion of
Fule 6 of State Regulations Mo. ©0.

It appears that the defendonts golé a substantisl quantity of
assorted brands of aTCO‘olic’beverubcg to a patron on the day in ques-—
tion. Included in this sole were six 4/5 quart bottles of Southern
Comfort liqueur, or half of a full case. Despite the fact that no
discount is permitted on this brcnu, even wien sold in full case lots,
the defencents gav:s the purchaser a 5% digcount on the total amount
of the purchase price involved in Eh transaction., o

This 1s Gefendants! first offuns The usual ten-day pensliy,
less five deys for toe plea,’ 1L~v¢ng a net °uspbng;on of five des ys
will be imposed. c¢f. Mar}owl‘”-_Bull“Lln 752, Ltem 9l_1

,Accordingly, it 1 c, n tﬁlu 17th dc ~ of November, 1848,

ORDERED tThat Pl\ﬂ“fy ‘Reteail Dlst 1but101 Licenseg” D-L? sued Dy

the Board of Commissioners oi th Town of ITr VLagLon to Frani S. ¥olski
and Mee Gr ablﬂu, t/2 Polo Wi . Liquor storv, 873 Stuyvesant Avenue, -

Irvi ngton, be and the same lb h@rnov suspended for & period of five
(8) cays, commencing at 9: 00 a.m. November £9, 1948, and terminating
at 9:00 a_mthec;mocr 4, ld48 C o ’ IR . S

| A FRWIN B, BOCK
4 Commilgesioner. . . S
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LSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WHO: :C“Iu LICEWoEﬂ - CLARG 55 OF JLLIVEPING
O EETAILER ON DEFAULT LIST AND ACCEPTING ORDINARY CHECZ IN PAYWEW
LSMISSED UNDER THE CIKCUMSTANCES - CHARGES OF DELIVERY TO RETALLER W{THOUT
CCOMPANYING INVOICE; TRANSPORTATION IN VEPICLF NOT BEAEING

EQUISITHE INSIGNIA; FAIIULE TO APFIX TRANSPORTATION INSICGHIA;
BELIVERY ° IT 10UT LD(UI ITE ORDERS, FAILULE IO NOTIFY STATH
OEAISSION . OF DEFAULT bY 4TTAILEﬁ - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS.

the Matter of chcipllnary )

Prpceedings ag einst

Holaer of PlonJLy whOleS‘l°
License w-1, issued by the State
Commissioner of Alecoholic
Beversge Control

vard R. McClynn, Bsc. and Herman C..ullvers*eln, Esc . Attorne}s

Ed\

' GALSWORTHY ,. INC.
414" Bliza betn Avenue

TNewerk 8, N. J., CONCLUSIONS

" AND ORDER

~—~ N ~ ~—

for Defendant llcensee.

Anthony lieyer, Jr., usco, appearing for Department of Alcoholie

o1

BY|

BQVbr ge Controi
THE,COMMISSIONER:

The defendant, holder of = planary wholesale iicense, nas'pleaded

4,5, |

1 vult to elght uh:rges which, for coav“nloncv, may be summarized

Pollow5°

1. That it delivered =lcoholic ocverﬂnss to 2 retailer without
accompanying invoiege of sule, in violation of Rule 6 of
State Regulﬂtlons No. &9. :

2, That it transported slcoholic b“V“PagPS in.an automobile

having no trﬂnsportrtlom 1n51JnLa effixed Lﬂereto, in -
V1olﬂtlon of Rule £ of State ﬁevul;tlons No.. 17.

R ,That?it failed to affix to the extwrio of VeﬂlClb the

- trensportation insignia which had been 1que0 therefor, in
violation of Rule- 11 of State Reguls LlOﬂo No. 17.

7. Thet it delivered to several rec“Llefs lCOuOllC beverﬁg
without their itemization on orders .slgned by seid rﬂbEIl S,
in violation of Rulle 4 of State Reculatlons No. 4.

5. That 1t deliverad alcoholic beverages to a rﬂtailer then
listed in default and sccéa :pted In payment therefor 0f01nary
checxs of third persons, in viols tlon of Ruls 4(c) 0¢ St“te_
‘Revulwflonq ‘HO. 39. 4 ;

8. That. 1t failed to: noblfy the tctf Comm1531on9r of A10010liC'

Beversge Control of = QbL"Ult oy a.retail llcenoee, in
violation -of Rule a(o) of State Regulations No. 39.

As to charges 1, & an¢ &, it appesrs thet on July 22, 1948 an auto-

-mobile, Ullcn had been leased to Qeienumnt'“nd wnlch was then being.
opersted on a public highway by one of its . curployess, was stopped by
agente of this Depertment and found to cont in two cases of whiskey.
Althouca cloim was made that the NhlSAby wos to be delivéered to a
retell licensee, thers was no “ccompanylnb invoice of sele as reguired

. ‘by.

Rule 6 of SL(C” Reguletions No. 38. Further more, nltqough a trans—

portat;oa insignia had been issumd for "lu\VyMlClc, it had not been
affixed thareto as recuired by Rule 11 of State Regulations No. 17.

alc

As to cherges 4, 6 and 7, it appears Lunt various shipments of
pholic boverrges, ordered other thon by telephone, were delivered

L
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to three different retail lic ensees without signed orders therefor
first having been obtsined as s required by Rule 4(2) of State Regula—
tions No. &4. : ' :

As to chzrge 8, it appears thet defendant fa 1w to file the recul-
site notice of defeult with the State Cowmmlssioner of Alconolic Bever-—
age control within three days after a retail licensee became in default

to it, the default occurring becsuse defendant foiled promotly to
deposit for collection o checik received from saild retall licensee.

Rule 2(b) of State Regulations No. 3% specificelly provides, among
other thlﬂau, "A checlz not promptly deposited for collection...shall
not be deemed peyment.” Defendantis frilure to file the necessary )
notice with the State b0ﬂm¢“0101e¢ coustluutuu a violation of Rule 5(b)

=y

of state Regu135¢onb o, 39,

The remaining cu“rgc (No. o; 1nvolvgu the ﬂccnpt nce by the defend-
ant, from a retail licensee, of ordinary ciecss drawn by various third
pgrtles, in payment for a delivery of ealcohiolic beverages to said
retail licensee who was then listed on the current Defoult List of
this Department. Under Rule 4(a) of Stéte Regulations No. 89, NO WAanNti-
facturer or wholes-ler shall sell or deliver any alcoholic beverages
except for pajmﬂnt in cash on delivery to =any retsil licensee who is
at the time of delivery ligted on tine Default List. Rule 2(c) of the
seme regulation defines mpoayment in cnsh?® to mean the full, legsl dis-
charge of a debt by delivery of cash, monsy order, cgrtl¢¢eu check,
bank check, cashieris checx or treasurer!s check, The Rule also con-
tains the sentence, "Ofolﬂu]y checks mey not be accepted as payment of
a defeulted eccount.

plthough 1t was the intendment of Rulzmg 4(s) and 2(c) to prohibit
acceptance of ordina LTy checks in oqyiﬁat for icems delivered to a
retailer then listed in defoult, OY)€T¢QI 2 ans demonstreted tiat many
menufecturers and Wholes:lers ncy hove be bn MLCLQ by tine sentence
"0rdinary checks mdy not be ceptec as k“vmnub of a cefrulted occounﬁﬂ
into belief thet ordinary 0¢ecwa might be a gepth as ths eculvale
of cash in poymﬂnt for s C.0.D. celivery ﬁo a retailer listed in
cefeult. TIn view of this confusion, common falrness-dictates the dis-
missal of the instant charge. However, there 1s being publicized con-
tempnoranecusly herewith an explanatory notice to all msnufacturers and
wholeszlers relterating the original intention of ths rules here in
guestion,: vhigh is thet ordinary checics may not bz accepted either in
payment of a defaulted account or in payment for any clcoholic bever-
ages de¢1versa to.a retail licensse who is, at the time of delivery,.
listed on ths Defzult List. o '

3]
J

2 (i

iy

o«
O

The various matters involved in these chorges, toxen

gether, go
to ths very hsart of licguor control. Vi LutLonc of this character mey
well form the foundation of fnr more serious infractions of the law

&

since violations such as these could concelvably be part of a scheue to
offer and distribute "free goods" to rebailers in. violation of state
regulations. Howev:r, the Instant cese wust be decldea upon the
chrrges preferred and ad “’ttpu,by defaqd ‘ntts plbao ' ;

CAfter a full and combrchﬁnsive review of ﬂll of. tnp facts and cir-
cumstences, I am forced to the conclusion that defendant has shown a
widespread disregerc for the Rules end Regulations of £his Department.
Whether it was purposeful or inadvertent 1s immaterial. - Under 211l of
the circumst\ncpb I shall suspe nG defencent!s license for e period of
twenty days. ,°1nc@ thils case is among the gariiest to be “dgudlw%tfc

involving matters of this kind, tiwe penelty imposed in This and con-
temporansous casces nacd not necessarily be taken os establishing =
precadent for future penslties should experisnce demonstrate that
similar and releted violetions cre widespread end continued. If need
bz, much more severe penalties will be imposed. ~
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Accorcingly, it ig, on tids 19 tn day of Novemver, 1948,

ORUB“FD that Plens ry Wuol:::lu LCCnuv'W-lj issuec by the Stote
e Control to Gnlsworthy, Inc., ‘

¢ Elizabeth Avenue, Newark, beo and the same 1s hereby suspended for
period of twenty (20) days, commencing ot 12:01 a.im, Wednesdoy,
Vember 24, 1848, ond t&fm1ﬂuu¢ua b 12:01 o.m. Tusscdoy, December 14,
13 . - o

ERWIN B, HOCI
Cominissioner.

\

ﬂII 'TRANCUOhTﬁilON IN
ERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 10

the Hatter of Disc ciplinory
bceedlings against '

CONCLUSIONS
Bast Orange,N. Ty AND QﬁDmn

)
£84 Prospect 5t, - o )
icitorty Paruit Ho. 817, )

State Comilssiloner of

rage Control,.
Herﬂah C. Silverstein, Esa., Abtola 2y for Defenda nu—parmlttab.
Anthtony ileyer, Jr., Bsg., appor 1Lﬁ5 For Dopartment of Alcoholic

th

mi

Y| THE COiiT

L pede ...-.h-iHH,__._ P

thd

Beverage Control.

SEI0ONE:
This defondant plended non vult to the following cherge:

"On or about July £2, 1948, you transported alcoholic
heverages not intend@d, in good faith, to be- used solely for
”OUf personcl consumption =ihd not nursunnt to =~nd within the
erms of & license or ns otherwlse expressly authorized under
;h@ Alcoholic Beverage Law, in a ve N*clb,w‘uth tiie State of .
2w Jersey, in that you trensported inm snd ocbout Newerk.and
rvington, N. J,, two czges of pints of Szogrsm's Seven Crown .
lended Wnis<ey in your avtomobile witaout having affixed to -
Lne exterior thereof & trz: gportation insilgnin issued with
espect bﬂ'rmbo as reculred by Aule 11 of “t te Hugul>tlonu

o. 17, gaid cleoholic DquTCQGf not bheing samples wilthin the
ntenduent of Huls 8 of State R Regulx LLons No. o4; in violation

o -3

f R. 8. d&:1-2.10 "

==

Tae foets constituting the basis for the chrorge filed hersin are
< T (=)

sufficiently 'set rorti in the chargs to obviete the ﬂqu‘bitj of fur-

qr repetition,

As to penalty, I shall, wecping in mind the non vult plen, sbspmd
permit of de f” a:nt fo period of ten deys. : . ’ o

Accor lingly, it»is, on this 18th dry, of NoVember, 1948,

ORDERED that Solieitor's Permit No. 817, issucd by the State Com-
§sioner of Alcowojkc Beversge Control to Denicl Flex, 284 Prospect

Styeet, Easgt Or-ng:, be and the seme is I hereby. bUSD;dQ3O for a period

of

ten (10) days, commencing =t 12:01 ¢.u. Pun.udg, December 14, 1948,

and t@fmlﬂﬁblné "t l@oOl Q .l flluey, Decanber 24, 1948,

SWIN B, BOCT
LOMMlSulOH“T
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WAOLESALL LICENSER - SALE BELOW Lli;,
WHOLESALE PRICE; DELIVERY WITJ0UT RECUI Alﬂ ORDER; - DELIVERY THOUT
PROPER ACCOMPANYIHG INVOICE - LICERGE SUSPENDE I FOR 10 DAlb'”“
In the Matter of DlSClollnery )
Proceedings against
~ )
FLAGSTAFYF FOODS ' TR T AN
o . 1 IS
526 Fayette Street ). S ontas”
Perth Amboy, N. J.,- e
Holder of Plenary Wholesale License )
No, W-22 issued by the State ) i
Commissioner of Alcoholic hﬂvera;e
Control,- : )
Devid T. Wilentz, Bsq., Attorney-for Defendant-licensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Bsc., appearing for Department of AlLOhOlTC
Beverage Control.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges:
"l. Between March 2¢ anG March &0, 1948, you sold »lcoholic bev-
rages to divcrs,llooq ed New Jergey retailers at less then the

4

wnolessle prices established
gnd £ of State he{vlnt rons. Ho.

:
ther

efor in accordsnce witn Rules 1
viz., Golden Wecdding Anniver-

ery. Blended Wilskey at {35.86 per case of 4/5 cuarts and $42.60
per case of pints instecd of the established price of S,u'?WO per

case of 4/5 ouar*o and #47.76 per case of “pints; in violation of

ZAN
U*.r.y

q

Rule 4 of State Re culatiohs‘ﬁo. Sd

"2, Between the dates aforessid, yo 1 delivered znd coused to
be delivered to divers licensed Cel Jersey retallers alcoholic
beverages other then those itemized om & bona fide order first
Signed by the retail licensee or hig agent, in thet you delivered’

celling for

Golden Wedding Anniverssry Blended Wnlskey on orders
é(u) of State

Go den erdLng Bl@nomd Whi in violation of Rule
bul ions Wo. '

-

r o
(SRS Y

A

ot

[

\"_“_o

oot
T

"3, . Between the dat

aforesaid, you failed to accompany deliv-
@rlms of alcoholic beverages

pes to divers New Jersey retoll licensees
with invoices of "'sale bearing tue n of the retecil licensee, the
numos, tyocb and ouantiuies'oL procucL: to be dellvered, the price
and terms of sale <nd the place snd dote of actunl delivery, in
that you aCCOmDinl llV'TiLu of Golden WOdGin”'Anniversafy
Blended Whiskey to alﬂ retailers Vitﬂ invoices of sale beoring
the neome and price of Golden Weéddéing Blended Whi in violation

alie

gl
£162

Whiskey s

of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 9.1
The foregoing chorges weve Lased on'ﬂefenﬁant‘“ sale of o lorge
gquantity of Golden W ;j‘ iversary Blonded Wialskey bo aumerous
retallers at 2 reductic .04 per crge of 4/ guarts, and $5.18
per cas: of plntS unoer lsted price. 1In conjunction with these
salea,.numerouu ordcrs cly for (olden Wedding Blended Whiskey
were acceptad and £1ilied alivery of Golden Wedding Annivers 2Ty
Llenuaf Whisxvy, the ratal belng invoiced cg for | olben e aulng
Blended whisskey. i ,
_ cfendant conta Cverious Lr1n"”CLlOUS constituting the
violations dS‘qll”iéz T result of dnadvertence, However, the
facts COﬁSid@Pbu,Ait eppecrs obvious that the defen 4“nt's concuct
resulted from o deliberste atibount to "unload" a large ounntiLy‘of
Golcen Wedding Anniversery Blended V113¢pv by selling =t less thon the
listed price and thun seeking to conce<l the price reduction by F 1“¢—
orders 'nc 1nv010gs, ' !

fied
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retoilers. & non-permigsible dis-

In net effect, defencent offe »
Lot 4 and No. 89

count, contrery to, State L(ﬂ

Sy
By
=3
= om
o

c
‘

g
]
&
temms
<
o
.
oo
Y

The circumstences snd the ples considered, I shnell suspend defend-
antl!s license for ten davs. : ' ~ -

Accordingly, it is, on tiis lJtu Quj of hovamooh, 1943

ORDERED that Pl‘aafv Wholws. le | LD&“;NO. W~22, 1ssu@d’byithe
Stiate Commissioner of Alconolic E@V@i g Control teo Flagstaff Foods,
for prenlses 536 Fayette ¢ Street, Perta Amboy be and the seme is .
hereby suspended for ten (10) Gays, commencing at 12:01.a.m. Wednes-
day, November 24, 1948, ﬂno t“deﬂLblﬂu-“t lm.Ol a.m. Saturday,
December 4, 1348 : ' ~ -
' ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissionar,

)

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WHOLESAL® LICENSEE -~ GIVING MFREE GOO““"
TO RETAILEL; TRANSPORTATION IN UNLICENSED VEAICLE; DELIVEARY WT OUT
RﬂUUIbI”“ OWDFB DELIVERY WITHOUT ACCOMPANYING INJOICE - LICENS
SUSPENDED FOR lO DAYS.

In the Ma tter of Dl ciplinery
Proceedlﬂg& agains

)

THREE FEATHERS DISTRIB UTORE, tuc. ) : e

26 Journal Scuare : Ty CONCLUSIONS

Jersey City 6, N. J., ‘ : - AD ORDER
) ,

HolLlaer of Plbnbry Wholesale License 7
W-E£, ilssued by tie State Comnissioner )
of Alconollc Beverage Control. ‘
el e S S VU O U .
Th"em Festuﬂfs DlitPLQLtOfC Inc., by M. J. molpefn, VLCD~Dr031cent,
' Defencdant~licensee, Pro-ge,. :
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esc., appearing for Depcriment of Alcoholic

: Beverage Control. .

1B COMMISS IONLR

]

BY| TH

The deanusnu, holder of = plens oy thl““"le license, has pleaded
non vult to five CHQrwes which n vobe sumMWL17oa as iollow5°

L & 2. Thet on May 19, 13%8 ond agsin on May qo, 1948, it gza

free goods to a licensed eocller, th GTbOj v1oi¢t1ng _
Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 34 and Rule 3 of State
Regulzations No. 35, ' ‘ ' '

2 £0oods to tﬂo reteiler in an

5. That it tronsported the f
Hule 2 of Stete . |

re:
unlicensed vshicle, thereby wiolating.
Reguletions No, 17. ‘ -

4., Thot it ue'1V0er the Iree‘goods witiout their itemiza-
tion on "n.ordor signed by the ret. iler, ln v1oiation of
Rule 4(a) of State Liegulations lo. 34,

B, Thet it delivered the free goods to the retailer without
b accompanying invoice of sale, in violztion of Rule 6 of
’ Stete Regulationg No. 39,

It appears that~on'May 19 snd again on May 26, 1248, Howard
‘Kempler, one of defendant's solicitors, with the inowledse and consent
of |his uupCLVlSOf Mack Geller, zlso-one of defendantls SOlchtOfg,
gelivered six ﬂ/o quarts of Three Feanthers Reserve Dlended Whis key
without charge therefor to 2 retsilsr in connection with the sale to
that retediler of fiftesn cases of t.e game wilskey. The whis Ley wa's

',,




PACE 10 ‘ - BULLETIN 822

delivered to the retailer in fo u“mpLOf‘S automobile willch bore
no tra nsporiation insignia and w ot the subjret of sny written
order signed by the retsilers or cny involce accomnanying Ld@»' :

delivery. -

It further appears that th: free whiskey was ClSJ“ﬂ sed by the
 licensee during the course of a so-caliled "Three Feathers Party" a
the licensed premises, apparently as part of a2 sales promotion scheme
initincted by tioe defBHC’at through its colicitors, wno arce misslonery
men. However, notwithstanding thet the whiskey was allegedly dis-

pensed wituout charge to uoacu&nrv - the ‘ﬂcL ICA&I‘“ that free goods
were furnished to a retailer daoe%.ciz umnstences which involved not
only violation of the principel regulation \ﬁ@é“lctlouu Wo. &4) pro-
hiblting the furnishing of such free godds, bubt also .other colluteral

(6]

oppl¢ccbl@ reguletions as prgviou‘ly incdicated.

The circumstznces and the ples congidered, I shall suspend defend-
antts license for Len days. - | ' '
Accordingly, it is, on this luth day of November, 1548,

lcens?s W'N, issued by the gt ate
Qntfol to ”hrﬂ~ Feathers Distri-
ey City, be and the same. is
comasnceinz at 12:01 a.n. Wednesday,

ORDFLUD tnaet Plensry ¥
Comnissioner of Alcoholle B
butors, Inc., 26 Journal Sc
hereby suspended- for bton |

November 24, 1948, and terminating at 12;01 a.m. Saturdsy, December 4,
19489 ' C '
BRWIN B, FI0CK
Commigsioner.

PERIT GCIVING "FREE GOODSH

8. DISCIPLINLRY PROCEEDINGS ~ - 1 G . GOOD:
9CFD VEAICLE - PERMIT SUSPENDED

TO EETATLER; EMAAD?OL
FOR 10 DAYS.

In the Matter of DiQClDllJF Ty
Proceedings against

HOWARD HAROLD XE.PLT
582 Pfeiffer Street
Camden, N, J.,

g

COWCLuchNS"

AND ORDER

p g N~ .

Holcer of Solicitort's Permit
No. 1572, issued by the State
Comumissioner of Alcoholic
Bevewﬂe@ Control,

A S

\

- - - ~ - - - - =) .

HO&?PQ arolu mudplefy Defends um—DQTﬂit tee, Pro Sé. .

Anthony iieyer Jr,, Esc., appeering for Depariment of AlLOhOllC
' © Ben 61Tg Control.

BY TEE 001MISs¢O}EL ) e o
The defendent pleaded non vult Lo the following charges:

L. On or about iMey L9, 1ud8, and 'galn'on or cbout May 26,
1848, you gnve, directly =nd 3n¢lr@ctlb, to New Jersey licensed
retailers Dominic Consiglio and Chorles Frolla n*, t/a Puolace
Cafe, Beverly, New JeroeJ, a blft allowance and similar induce-
ncnt in connection witiy the sale of ”lLOhOliC beverages to ssld
retailers, in that you delivered to said retailers on each of
the °+orementlon :d dates six 4/5 quert bottles of Three Feathers
Reserve Blended Whisksy in. COHﬂ“CL;Oﬁ with the sale.of fifteen
(15) cases of Three Feathers Reserve Blended Whiskey to said
retallers; in violation of Rule & of Btats OOul vtions No. &5,
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In‘th Mattervof Dis cipiinary
Proceedings against

HoLder of Solicitor's Pcrﬂlti
No, 1574, issued by the State
Commissioner of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

2. On or about the dates aforesaid, you tre nsporteo alco-
holic beverages not intended, in good f ith, to be used ‘solely
for your perqonal consunption and not pursuant to and within
the terms of a license or as otherwise expressly authorized
under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, in.a vehicle within the
State of New Jersey, in that you transported on each of the
aforementioned dstes six Z‘/o ‘quart vottles of Three Feathers .
Reserve Blended Whiskey in your automobile in and about '
Beverly, N. J., sald alcoholic beverages not being samples
within the intendment of Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 384;
in violation of R. S. 33:1-2. e -

This case 1s inter-related mitl ‘procee alngs belng decided con-

currently herewith against Three. Feathers Distributors, Inc. The
full facts appear in that u60l010n and nucu“not be repeated nere.

The circumstances and the plcq considered, I sncll sugpuud

defendcnt!s permlt for ten days

Accovdlngl it is, on this 19th day of Vovembrr, 1948,

ORDERED that Solicitort's Perumit No, 1572; lssued by the State

Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Howard Harold Kempler,
58 Pfeiffer Street Camden, N, J., ‘be and the same is hereby suspen-
ded for.ten (lO) ay s, commencing L2:01 a.a. Saturday, December 4,
1948, and ending id OL a.n. ”uasduy, premb@r 14, 1948,

ERWIV b. HOCu
Commissionsr.

/

DISCIPLINARY PROCER EDINGS - SOLICITOR!S PERMIT - GIVING "FREE GOODS!
TO RETAILER; TRANSPORTATION IN UNLICthED VEIICLE —‘PELMIT ’
SUSPENDED FO? 10 DAYS. : A - . ;

MACK GELLER
441 Brooklyn Avenue

.CONCLUSIONS .
Brook tlyn, New York, .

AND ORDER

e e e e e mme mm e e

ﬁa,A Geller, Dplenucnt permlttee, Pro Se. '
Anthony Meye Jl., Esq ; appeﬂ“Ln& for D@oartmﬁnt of AlCOﬂOllC

Beverﬁ o4s] Control

BY |'THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendent pleaded non vult to the following charges:

1. On or. ahout Jav 19 1348 end again on or about liay &6,
1948, you gave, directly and 1na1fe0uly, to New Jersey llcensed
retailers Dominic Consiglio and Charles Frollani, t/a Palace
Cafe, Beverly, New Jersey, a.gift, allowance and similar induce-
ment in connection rith'thc sale of alcoholic beverages to sald
retallers,; in that you delivered to said retallers on each of
che aforementioned dates six 4/5 quart bottles of 'Three Feathers
Reserve Blended Whislkey in connection with the sale of fifteen
15) cases of Turee Feathers Reserve Blended Whiskey to said
reta 1lcrs, in v1olatlon of ﬁUlb 6 of State Regulations No. 35.
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2., On or about the dates aforcssic, you knowingly aided
and abetted Howard Harold Xempler to tresnsport alcoholic.
beverages not intended, in good faith, to be used solely for
his personal consumption. and not pursuint to and within the
terms. of a license or o8 othsrwise expressly asuthorized under .
the Alcolhiolic Beverzge Lew, in a vehicle within the State of
New Jerscy, in that you pa r%101pu ted in the trensportstion on .. -
eachi of the foreneﬁtlonc dates of six 4/5 quart bottles of
Three Featimiq Reserve ELvndou Whiskey by Howerd Herold Keimpler
in his automobile in end about Beverly, N. J., sald alconolic
beverzges not being "awplc' wilthin toe 1nt endment of Rule 8 of
State Regulations No. &4, *outrvry to L. 8. 3%Z:1-2; in violation
of R. &. &3:1-b2. ‘ ‘ S : : .

<t

. This case 1s inter-iu "lct=§ Wi rooowﬁln's being decided con-
currently herewith against Three Peo rs Distributors, Inc., The’ full
facts appear in that declsion unu nbcu not ba repeated here.

The circumstances and thw plea comsider@d; T shall suspsnd de-
fendant's permit for ten days. o

-

-According lj, it is, on this 19tn dey of November, 1948,

ORDPR&D that nol¢czto“;? Permit Ho. 157 4 iSSU“Q by th:e tnte.
Commissioner of Alconolic Baverscge Control to uac_ GMller, 441 . Broﬁﬂyn
Avenue, Brooxlyn, N, Y., br'aﬁd.tﬁﬂ same 1s hereby suspended for ten
(10) d%yu, commencing at 12:01 a.u. Saturday, December 4, 1948, and
ending 12:01 a.m. Tuesdey, ULC(MDQP 14, 1948,

ERWIN B, HOCK
Commilssioner,

iNW”b“R“”"”IOJ OF RULES 2(0)
\CCEPTED IN PAYMENT OF
‘i OF C., 0. D. DELIVERY. fO

10. STATE REGULATIONS NO. &9 - OF
AND 4(a) - ORDINARY CHECKS VAI N“I IS
DEFAULTED RETAIT ACCOUNT OR IN PAY:E
RETAILER ON DEFAULT LIST.

TO ALL NEW JERSEY TICENVJL MANUFACTUERELRS PN‘ WFOLMprL,Z”:-?

Regulations lo. 39 - Interprstation of Rules 2(c) and 4(a).

‘Rule 4 (9) of State Regulstions No. 39 provides that no manufac=:
turer or wholesaler ghall sell or deliver any elcoholic oavc?ubc o
except for paymbnt in cssh.on Gelive 1y to any rotall licensel who Is

et the time of delivery listed on the Default List of tuils Dvpﬂftmént,
Rul; 2(c) of the same regulations provides tqqt tpaymsnt in cash!
means full legal discharge of a debt by delivery of cash, mongy ordaer,
certifiled check, bank check, cashierts checx or treasurects cncck,
The same rule further states, "Ordinery checls may nOL be accepted as
payment of a defaulted account.” - :

a) and 2(c) to prohibit
acceptance of oruLnury cieciks in p“YL“f 5 llVbILG to a
retailer then listed in doefeult, expericnce h 0
many manufecturers asnd wholes: Lefs may hnve been mi
sentence "Ordinary checis maJ not be accepted ag payment of =

1

Although it was the intendizent  of Rules 4
i

defaulted account®™ into belief that ordinery checxs might be accepted
as the ecuivalent of casli in paymont for a C.0.D. delivery to a

retailer listed in default.

However, all manufacturers and LhOlvﬁéluPS are hereby notifled )
that the proper interpretation of Rules 4(a) and 2(c) is that ordinary
cnecks may not be 1ccept;a clither dn pavoent of & defs L+CQ account or
in peyment for any alcoholic bevers ng'o~livcrod to a reteiler who As
at the time of qellvely liotv; on tas ult List of tnls Department.
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Future violation of Rule 4( 1) of St ue R@gulatlons HNo, 39 hy
eptence of ordinary checks in ocyment for alcocholic beverage

Livered to a ret@¢ier on the Defsult List will be deemed to e con-

ory to Fule 2(c) subjecting the license to- d¢u01nLlnary proceedings

rected to ite suspension or revocatilon,

BRWIN B, B. HOCK
1948, CQmMLsslgﬁer;

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — SALE T0 %INORS - AGGRAVATED
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE BUSPENDED FOR: 20  DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLBﬂ.

D
the Matter f Disciplinsry {) o
aceeuLnbs against o

| THE ROMA GARDEN COERP,
iT/d RO¥A. GARDEN CORP,
| 444 CeO.cll Lane . ’

CONCLUSIONS
" AND ORDER"
Teaneck, M. J., -

N\
/
Lder of Plenery Retail Convump—'
on License (C-18, igsued by tne )
snshis Committee of tﬂe

owngiilp of Teaneck )

nn Meli, Eso., Attorney for Dem cant-licensee. _
verca I, Amorose, BEsq., appearing for Departaent of Alcoholic
S ' Beveraoge Control.

~ “

TH“ COMMISSIONE:

The defenocnt plGdQ@O non vult to two Cﬂafébb alleging that it
1d, served and delivered zlconolic beverages to minors, in viola-~
on of K. 8. 835:1-77 and Rule 1 of State: vaul tions No. 20.

ses el leG’ by the defendant served
e iwo of the minors were 17 years
ears of age. : '

a
2
o

D

nr minors with alcoholic bevera
age and the other two were 20 y

7
The defe 1d\nt nas no previous adjudiceted record. Under all of

e attendant circumstances, including the number of minors involved,
d the - ages of the two younger anorﬂ, "I snall suspend the license

r a period of twenty days. Five days will be remitted for the

sa, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.- Cf. Re Heley,

letin 803, Item 7; Re Drucxer, Bulletin 801, Item b.

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th dsy of November, 1348,

‘ORDERED tuat Plen: '} Retall Consumption License C-19, issued by
& ¢Owﬂshlp Commlttes of the TOWQQAlO of Teaneck to The¢ Rome Garden
Doy t/a Roma Garden Corp., 44 Cedar Lane, Teaneci, be and the

me 1s hereby suspenaed for a’ p sriod of fifteen (15) days, commenc-—
g t 2:00 a.m, November 29, 1v48, and t“rmlﬁmblﬂﬁ at 2:00 a.n.

ce Ar 14, 1948, '

BRWIH B, HOCK
Commlcﬂlonwr
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12, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Pemberton Township) - PIN BALL MAGCAINE -
LICENSE SUSPHNDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOIi PLEA.

In the mattbr of QLMClpllHC
Proceedings egainst

CAﬁL Z., BERICIZSON
T/o BUS TERHMINAL
E/S Lakehurst Road
Pemberton Township
Browns ilills, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Ay Rl S S St

Holder of Limited Retail Distri-
bution License DL-1, issued by tie’
-Tovqsulp Committee of the Townsalp
of Penberton.

Daniel Lichtenth \ﬁ,‘Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Bdward F. Ambrose,. Hsc¢., appecring for Department of Alcoholic

Bever=ge Control.

BY TH® COMMISSIONER: - . ' * .

Defendant heg pleaded non vult to the following charge:
1 owc‘, permitted and suffered
ore 11505, o machine or device
¢ or pin bell machine; in
Lations HWo. 20.1

"On Qctober 21, 1948, you
on and about your ‘Lce“se £
comionly knovn as & bagots li
violation of Rule 7 of State

al
o]

(—J-

On October 2L, 1548, an inve ator of the gtate Depertment of
Alconolic Beverags Control obse: a-bﬂoatella or pin ball macnine on
the defentint'!s licensed pre ml,e., In mLtl?itlon the licensee clailmed

nat the owner of the mezchine had advised him that such a machine was
legol. TLicensees would do well to read the re:u"tiong and, 1f not
gure of tne meaning tuereof, seex Information fiom the Depa rfment

21
:r-‘J
Ch

The defendant has no previous adjudlcated record. I shall sus oend
his chpa 2 for the minimuwa period in ceses of this kind, ten days.
Re Certeret Club of iraﬁuoq, fulletin €72, ITtewm 12. Remitting five
day s oi t.u suspension becausc of the ploa wlll leave a net suspension
of five days. :

Accorulpcl it is, on this 19th day of Wov»mbﬂr 1948,

ORDERED that Limited Retail Distribution License DL-1, issued by
the Tovnsinlp Committee of the Township of Pemberton to qul He
Erici'OH, t/a Bus Te BMLQWL, L/8 Lakehurst Road, Pemberton lONHShlp, be
and the same Is hereby suspended for a period oi five (5). days com—
mencing at ©:00 a.m. Novembér £9, 1948, and talﬂanblng at 9:00 &.m.
Deceuwber 4, 1948, . :

T N B, HOCK
Comumlsgsioner.
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APPULLATE DECLSIONE - HMO v. TRENTON,
Hi L. (Ed0, trading os ) -
& J Liquor Store, :
. _Appellant, . oN ﬂ”PEAi
~VS ‘ ) COHCLTm ONS- AND ORDEK
MD OF COMMISSIONERS OF )

¥ OoF ’IiﬁJNT‘JN

Responcent.
David ifelsey, Esa., Attorney for Anpellent.
John A. Brieger, Bsu., Attorney for Respondent.
BY THE COIuI STONER:

The appallant appe nls from the r ;ponéent Board's denial of
transfer of his olen.ry reteill distribution license from 634 North
Clinton Avenue t 590 Stuyvesant Avenue,

A g*van"reQSOd for the Genisl ig that it 1s to the best interest
of the surrounding comiunity #nd: the city in general that sald appli-
cation 3@ denlc@. ‘ ' ‘

The ldéation to vaich tronsfer is sought is in "West Trentont, a
portion of the city to the west of Calnoun Street and Pennington
Avenue. In April 1985, toe city's governing body adopted a policy

2 i . Ho;y £ - z).
not to issue any new license or traznsfer eny license to premises in
Mrest Trenton®, See Qrans.y v, Trenton, Bulletin 220, Item 5. IT
appears thet the indicnted policy hrs been consistently followea to
agte. ' ' ~

Trznsfer of ¢ license is not o privilege inhersnt in ths license.
Tie wunicipel issulng cuthority may gront or deny o trensfer Iln the
exercise of a reasonnble dis LUthﬂu Ven Scholex v. Howell, Bulletin
120, Ttem 6. , ,

Tne evidence shows that the section to whicn thne tronsfer is
sought 1s of 2 mixed r;s icential snd business charascter. - Denlal of a
tyensfer to such a section does not constitute an abuse of discretion.

ucker v. Trenton, Bulletin 474,

Item 93 Morrovitz v. Bellmawr,

Bulletin $29,; Item Y; Borkowski v. Cllf’uonj Dull tin 169, Item 5;
Weglstesd v, matawan, Puletln lod, Item 2.

Five plensry reteil pOthdpthﬂ licenses wund one plenary reteil
distributlon licenss =ro outetanding for premises within = radius of
ons wilz from the “nomll ﬂb s proposed location. The evicence for
the appellsnt f2llis far short of proving & public need for the
placing of ~n. odditionsl “lceﬂbbu esto lisnment at the incicated
location,

The cppsllant heas friled to sustodin the burden of proof necessary
tQ snow an abusc of the responcent's discreti O, The resvondentts
action is, tncrefore$ affirmed. T

Accorcingly, 1t 1g, on thls 189th dey of Novemboer, 1948,

ORDERED thet the cppesl be and the srme 1s hereby dismissed.

'}HIL“"EN
Commi
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Accordingly, it is, on this 19th d=zy of November, 1548,

OHDELED that D“*“:“y Hetell Conswiption hcercﬂ C-1l8z, dissucd by

the Boara of Com 155l00w1ﬁ of tiw
Madsen and :Sic.ano ,nuttq flor pre
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